GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA <u>ABSTRACT</u>

Environment, Forests, Science & Technology Department – Agency to act as Secretariat for State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority Telangana (SEIAAT), and State Level Expert Appraisal Committee Telangana (SEACT), for the Telangana State under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 – Notification – Orders – Issued.

ENVIRONMENT, FORESTS, SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY (For.III) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No.44

<u>Dated:09-08-2019.</u> <u>Read the following:</u>

Notification No. S.O.2733 (E), dated.30.07.2019 of Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Government of India, New Delhi, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part-II, Extraordinary No. 2485, dated: 30.7.2019.

ORDER:-

In pursuance of the Notification No. S.O.2733 (E), issued by the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change dated: 30.07.2019 in the reference read above, State Government of Telangana hereby notify the Agency to lookafter secretarial functions for the effective functioning of the State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority Telangana (SEIAAT), and the State Level Expert Appraisal Committee Telangana (SEACT) constituted for the Telangana State under Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 (Act 29 of 1986).

2. Accordingly, the following notification shall be published in an Extra-Ordinary issue of the Telangana State Gazette, Dated:09.08.2019.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by paras 9 and 10 of the Notification No.S.O.2733 (E), issued by the Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Government of India, dated.30.7.2019 the Government of Telangana hereby notify the Telangana State Pollution Control Board, to act as the Agency to act as Secretariat for the State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority Telangana (SEIAAT), and the State Level Expert Appraisal Committee Telangana (SEACT), so as to provide all financial and logistic support including accommodation, transportation and such other facilities in respect of discharging their statutory functions.

3. Further, the Telangana State Pollution Control Board shall arrange to pay sitting fee, traveling allowance and dearness allowance to the Chairman and Members of the State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority Telangana (SEIAAT), and the State Level Expert Appraisal Committee Telangana (SEACT), shall be paid as per the rules of the Government of Telangana.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

AJAY MISRA SPECIAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT (FAC)

To

The Commissioner, Printing & Stationery, Chanchalguda (for notification of the above G.O. in the Extraordinary issue of State Gazette.)

The Member Secretary, Telangana State Pollution Control Board, Hyderabad.

Cakshini prasal a177303257

Copy to:

The Secretary, Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change, Indira Paryavaram Bhawan, Vayu Wing, 3rd Floor, Aliganj, Jor Bagh Road, New Delhi- 110003. (we)

The PS to Principal Secretary to C.M.

The PS to Special Secretary to C.M.

The OSD to Chief Secretary to Government.

The PS to M(F&E and S&T)

The PS to Special Chief Secretary to Government (FAC).

The PA to Special Secretary to Government

Professor.M. Ananda Rao, Chairman, State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority, Telangana.

Dr.B. Narsaiah, Member, State Level Environment Impact Assessment Authority, Telangana.

Professor.Ch.Krishna Reddy, Chairman, State Level Expert Appraisal Committee, Telangana.

Dr.(Mrs) Thatiparthi Vijayalakshmi, Member, State Level Expert Appraisal Committee, Telangana.

Sri Ravindra Samaya Mantri, Member, State Level Expert Appraisal Committee, Telangana.

Sri Suresh, Member, State Level Expert Appraisal Committee, Telangana.

Dr. Vemula Vinod Goud, Member, State Level Expert Appraisal Committee,

Dr.K. Shivakumar, Member, State Level Expert Appraisal Committee, Telangana.

Professor. A. Panasa Reddy, Member, State Level Expert Appraisal Committee, Telangana.

Professor. C. Venkateshwar, Member, State Level Expert Appraisal Committe, Telangana.

Professor.B. Reddya Naik, Member, State Level Expert Appraisal Committee,

Dr.P. Radha Krishna, Member, State Level Expert Appraisal Committee,

Sri Billa Yella Reddy, Member, State Level Expert Appraisal Committee,

The Joint Chief Environmental Engineer, Telangana State Pollution Control

The Law Department.

// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER //